DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		O ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSP		
1431 Harbor B				015-1/8/2016*	
Alameda, CA 9			3005529	620	
(510)337-6700	Fax: (510) 337-6702		0000023		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
John Garcia ,	Pharmacist/Owner				
FIRM NAME	VAME STREET ADDRESS				
Abbott's Comp	ounding Pharmacy, Inc. 2320 Woolsey St				
Berkeley, CA				ile Drug Produ	cts
observations, and do observation, or have i action with the FDA i questions, please cont	bservations made by the FDA representative(s not represent a final Agency determination reg implemented, or plan to implement, corrective representative(s) during the inspection or submated FDA at the phone number and address about	arding your con action in respon at this informati	npliance. If you	ou have an objection regervation, you may discus	garding an ss the objection or
OBSERVATIO	TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: N 1 n the manufacturing and processing	g of a drug	product ar	e not maintained i	n a good state
that are a where the Velcoclassified environment		repair. For e ultiple areas provide a s	example, to around the eal, which	he clean room wal te edges of the base a allows air to pass	lls are (b) (4) (4) s to the non-
	r ISO 5 LAFW work surface appearal. We observed scratches on this s				
		uriace. Tou	i ililli aisc	uses wooden cab	mets in the
of these	ISO 7 clean room to (b) (4) The ISO 5 LAFW is (b) (4) of these cabinets. Your firm also uses these cabinets to (cardboard boxes.				
We also observed a hole in the wall behind the ISO 5 LAFW. This hole is approximately ½ inch x 4 inches and is located on the far left side of the wall, to the left of the ISO 5 LAFW, approximately 3 feet from the floor.					
OBSERVATION 2 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding air supply that is filtered through high-efficiency particulate air filters under positive pressure.					
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Ashar P Parikh, Investigato			1/8/2016	1/8/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologis			X Ashar P Parikh	
	Dustin P Tran, Investigator			Aufeur P Paufüh Investägstor Signmet by: Aufeur P. Paufüh -S	

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (99/98)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 1 OF 9 PAGES

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES BRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway	12/29/2015-1/8/2016*
Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510)337-6700 Fax:(510)337-6702	3005529620
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
John Garcia , Pharmacist/Owner	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Abbott's Compounding Pharmacy, Inc.	2320 Woolsey St
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Berkeley, CA 94705-1973	Producer of Sterile Drug Products

Specifically, your firm has not performed smoke studies in dynamic conditions to demonstrate the air flow patterns in the ISO 5 LAFW and ISO 7 clean room where injectable drug products are produced. According to the reports provided by the contract vendor who performs re-certification of the ISO 5 LAFW and ISO 7 clean room, smoke studies are performed; however, the firm does not have any documentation (i.e. video) to demonstrate the air flow patterns of the ISO 5 LAFW and ISO 7 clean room.

Also, the positive pressure of airflow out of your clean room is not constant as we observed the room's air handling system was turned off the morning of 12/31/2015. According to your firm's PIC, the room's air handling system must have been turned off the (a)

Your firm does not have a procedure to describe how the air handling system of your ISO classified areas should be turned back on for situations when it has been turned off.

OBSERVATION 3

Protective apparel is not worn as necessary to protect drug products from contamination.

Specifically, the garments and protective apparel worn by your sterile drug technicians is inadequate. Your clean room gowning consists of non-sterile shoe covers, non-sterile hair net, non-sterile face mask, non-sterile lab coat, and sterile gloves. On 12/29/2015, we observed your technicians wearing the above non-sterile clean room garb while performing aseptic filling of Koate 7700 Inj Lot # 12292015@42, and on 12/30/2015, filling Antihemophillic Factor (Alphanate) 5220 Units Injection Lot # 12302015@41 and Koate 7700 Inj Lot # 12302015@7 in the ISO 5 LAFW. The technician did not wear eye goggles or have eye protection. The non-sterile mask did not provide adequate coverage to the forehead, neck or face areas. We observed most of the technician's forehead, face around his eyes, and both cheek areas exposed. The technician's neck also had strands of hair exposed.

OBSERVATION 4

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Ashar P Parikh, Investigator	1/h/cose	1/8/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist	X Asher P Parikh	
	Dustin P Tran, Investigator	Ashur P Purble Investigator Signed by: Ashur P, Purble -G	

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVIC	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		DATE(S) OF IN	SPECTION	
1431 Harbor H		12/29/ FEI NUMBER	2015-1/8/2016*	
Alameda, CA	94502-7070		9620	
(510) 337-6700	-6700 Fax: (510) 337-6702		3020	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIOUS				
	Pharmacist/Owner			
FIRM NAME				
ADDOTT'S COMP	pounding Pharmacy, Inc. 2320 Woolsey St			
	rkeley, CA 94705-1973 Producer of Sterile Drug Products			acts
Specifically, A. On 12/2 observed These co	9/2015, we observed the aseptic produced the technician move components omponents and materials were placed disinfectant. Once inside the ISO in a non-sterile lint-free cloth damp	and materials (a) (4) ed inside the ISO 5 LAFW, only the bo	without dising AFW without being ottoms of the glass	fecting them. ng wiped down vials were
	"GENERAL ASEPTIC TECHNIC	QUE", section 9.4.5 s	tates, 'h) (4) terile lint-free cloth	n sprayed with
	was used earlier to clearlier to clear the drug product. The same cloth perations were completed.			
observed with ster disinfect states,	9/2015, we observed the aseptic pr d the technician, on numerous occar rile gloves and returned to work in tant. SOP 1.060 v1.0 entitled, "GE infected gloves toward the end	sions, touched the clothe ISO 5 hood without NERAL ASEPTIC T	ean room cabinet dout disinfecting ECHNIQUE", sector (b) (4) The same	gloves with tion 9.4.6 e technician
allow th preparin	0/2015, we observed a technician see to dry before returning to g sterile injectable drug product, A 015@41. SOP 1.060 v1.0 entitled,	work in the ISO 5 L antihemophillic Facto	AFW. The technic or (Alphanate) 5220	Units Inj Lot
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Ashar P Parikh, Investigate Eileen A Liu, Microbiologis Dustin P Tran, Investigator	st	Ashar P Parilch Ashar P Parilch Ashar P Parilch Signed by: Ashar P, Parido-5	1/8/2016

		OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SER' AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	VICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	E NUMBER	DATE(S)	OF INSPECTION	200
1431 Harbor E Alameda, CA		12/2	9/2015-1/8/2010 ER	5*
	0 Fax: (510) 337-6702		529620	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
John Garcia ,	Pharmacist/Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
37.300.500.300.300	ounding Pharmacy, Inc.			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	RY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Berkeley, CA	94705-1973	Producer of S	terile Drug Pro	oducts
states,) (4)			7
(b) (4)	, , ,			
(D) (4)				
shoes.	put on shoe covers but step bes. The technician later enterers.	ped in the same area wh	ere previously	traversed with
followed. Specifically, you held to be a second of the se	relative to appropriate labora	g products is inadequate	for the following	reasons:
laborator requirem example 1215201 requires tested fo testing. I actual fir sample s your sam specified	our firm's "for office use" stery. However, sterility testing tents for sampling and method, finished drug product of Soc 5@24 contains 30 mL of the a minimum of 4 vials and 15 resterility. Your firm submitted to only were insufficient qualished drug products compound ubmission). The certificate of the ple "Does not meet all the relation of the control of the certificate	by the contract laborator distribution of suitability specified in dium Tetradecyl Sulfater product in a prod	ry does not meet at relevant compens. 3% Injectable, Loss vial. The compet of the contents of eauct in a supple also did ner and closure sy our contract laboring and/or method significant.	Il the dial methods. For ot # endial method ach vial) to be for sterility d not represent the stem was used in atory indicates uitability
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Ashar P Parikh, Invest. Eileen A Liu, Microbio	igator logist	X Ashar P Pariith	DATE ISSUED 1/8/2016
	Dustin P Tran, Investi	gator	Autor F Parkh Javestigater Signed by: Autor F. Parkis-S	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERV	ATIONS	PAGE 4 OF 9 PAGES

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
1431 Harbor Bay Parkway	12/29/2015-1/8/2016*
Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510)337-6700 Fax:(510)337-6702	3005529620
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
John Garcia , Pharmacist/Owner	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Abbott's Compounding Pharmacy, Inc.	2320 Woolsey St
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Berkeley, CA 94705-1973	Producer of Sterile Drug Products

laboratory. We observed the endotoxin specification or EL (endotoxin limit) was not always provided in the results C of A (certificate of analysis). For example, the contract laboratory did not provide specification in the results C of A for Glycerin 72% Injectable, Lot # 09222015@64, Lot # 05122015@58, and Lot # 01052015@43. SOP 9.060 v1.0, entitled, "PRODUCT QUARANTINE, STORAGE AND RELEASE" section 9.3.1.6 specifies

Without specification, your firm is not able to ensure endotoxin results meet release criteria. Also the correct MVD (Maximum Valid Dilution) cannot be calculated for sample preparation in order to obtain valid test results per USP <85>. For example, samples diluted beyond the MVD can lead to false negative endotoxin results.

OBSERVATION 6

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the final specifications prior to release.

Specifically, the release testing for your sterile drug products is inadequate for the following reasons:

- A. Your firm does not routinely perform potency testing for either patient specific or "for office use" sterile drug products prior to release. According to your PIC, (b) (4)
- B. 100% visual inspection for by the batch of compounded sterile injectable is not documented by your firm. SOP 9.060 v1.0 entitled, "PRODUCT QUARANTINE, STORAGE AND RELEASE", section 9.3.1.7 provides requirement for (b) (4)

12/29/15, we observed what appeared to be floating particulates in Sodium Tetradecyl Sulfate

 EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	1/8/2006	DATE ISSUED
Ashar P Parikh, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist	X Asher P Parith	1/8/2016
Dustin P Tran, Investigator	Ashar P Partis Investigator Squared for Animar P, Partish of	

		ALTH AND HUM. RUG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		OG ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
1431 Harbor H	Bay Parkway		12/29/2015-1/8/2016*	
Alameda, CA	94502-7070		FEI NUMBER	
(510)337-6700)337-6700 Fax: (510)337-6702		3005529620	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
John Garcia	Pharmacist/Owner			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
	ompounding Pharmacy, Inc. 2320 Woolsey St			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN				
Berkeley, CA	rkeley, CA 94705-1973 Producer of Sterile Drug Products			
OBSERVATIO	ctable, Lot #12152015@24.			
Specifically, yo	ur firm's environmental monitorin	ng operations d surface mo are performe	or monitoring environmental conditions. Is are inadequate due to the following: Conitoring of the 167 (4) ENTAL MONITORING OF THE CLEAN	
B compour 3.030 v1	" el monitoring of operators gloves inding. Instead, they are performed .0, entitled, "ENVIRONMENTA! TY", section 6.1, " (4)	l every (b) (4		
OBSERVATION 8 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to produce aseptic conditions. Specifically, your firm's cleaning agents are not adequate for use in your ISO 5 LAFW and ISO 7 clean room. On 12/30/2015, we observed a bottle of expired (sporicidal agent) in the clean room ISO 7 clean room. The (b) (4) was expired as of 9/27/2015. According to your technician it is				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Ashar P Parikh, Investigat Eileen A Liu, Microbiologi Dustin P Tran, Investigato	st	MASSISSED Ashar P Parish Ashar P Parish Investigate Signed by: Ashar P, Purth -S	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA FOOD AND DR	ALTH AND HUM. RUG ADMINISTRAT			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 12/29/2015-1/8/2016	. +	
1431 Harbor Alameda, CA			12/29/2015-1/8/2016 FEI NUMBER	17	
	00 Fax: (510) 337-6702		3005529620		
ALLES AND THE COP MAN STATE	AL TO MAJOR DEPORT INC. ET.				
	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
John Garcia	, Pharmacist/Owner	STREET ADDRESS			
	anding Pharmacy, Inc. 2320 Woolsey St				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	[1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]	TYPE ESTABLISHM			
Berkeley, CA	94705-1973	Producer of Sterile Drug Products			
Also, according ISO 7 clean roo clean and saniti do not documen used	example of a product which the (b) (4) is used for is cyclosporin eye drops used meant for				
assure that they Specifically, yo depyrogenation use (6) (4)	ontainers were not clean and sterili are suitable for their intended use ur firm has not established and do of glassware used to produce steri	es not follow ile drug prod	procedures for cleaning,	sterilizing, and	
meet applicable Specifically, yo firm has not per sterile drug producedown.	lo not bear an expiration date deter standards of identity, strength, qu ur firm does not bear appropriate formed any stability studies to jus	ality and pur expiration da tify assigning	ity at the time of use. tes on your sterile drug p	roducts. Your	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Ashar P Parikh, Investigat			1/8/2016	
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Microbiologi		X Ashar P Parilth		
	Dustin P Tran, Investigato	r	Ashar F Parido Seventigator Signed by: Ashar P. Parido-S		
FORM FDA 483 (09/88)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE II	NSPECTIONAL (PAGE 7 OF 9 PAGES	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	LTH AND HUMA JG ADMINISTRATI		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		DO ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
1431 Harbor			12/29/2015-1/8/2016*	
Alameda, CA			3005529620	
(510) 337-670	6700 Fax: (510) 337-6702			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
John Garcia	, Pharmacist/Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	counding Pharmagy Inc		lsov St	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	pounding Pharmacy, Inc. 2320 Woolsey St			
Berkeley, CA			icts	
worksheet; how discussions with the last firm date. Other "for office include be properly love. Notice Sodium Epineph Application of the last proper performance of the last proper performance of the last products. In additional last product. *DATES OF I	it was discovered failed to follow the failed to follow the failed to follow the failed to the following: Tetradecyl Sulfate 3% Injectable In failed to calibrate 4%, Tetracation of equipment is not performed ance. The failed to calibrate equipment is firm failed to calibrate the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition, your firm has not calibrated the scales us dition.	day expirate handwritten 2/29/2015 and the 1/2/2015 and the 1/2/2015 are the 1/2/2015 are the 1/2/2015 are 0.5% Injuries 0.5% Injuries 0.5% Injuries 0.5% Injuries 1/2/2015 are the 1/2/2015 are	ion date was on the master on the product label. After yeld while reviewing the most with the last signing the correct label. D's longer than the last significant label. Lot # 0 is a written program designed in a written program designed in gredients used to produce the last stores finis	formula your firm had recent beyond use beyond use 9222015@40. ed to assure products. For e sterile drug shed drug
12/29/2015(Tue	e),12/30/2015(Wed),12/31/2015(Th	nu),1/06/201	6(Wed),1/07/2016(Thu),1/0)8/2016(Fri)
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Ashar P Parikh, Investigate Eileen A Liu, Microbiologis Dustin P Tran, Investigator	st	Assister P Particls Asher P Particls	1/8/2016

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway 12/29/2015-1/8/2016* FEI NUMBER Alameda, CA 94502-7070 3005529620 (510)337-6700 Fax: (510)337-6702 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED John Garcia , Pharmacist/Owner STREET ADDRESS FIRM NAME 2320 Woolsey St Abbott's Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Berkeley, CA 94705-1973 Producer of Sterile Drug Products 1/8/2016 1,/8/2016 X Dustin P Tran X Elleen A Liu Dustin P Tran Elloen A Llu Investigator Signed by: Dustin P. Tran -S

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Ashar P Parikh, Investigator Eileen A Liu, Microbiologist Dustin P Tran, Investigator

X Ashar P Pariich

Ashar P Forlik
Investigator
Signed by: Ashar P, Footh -5

1/8/2016